

Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability
HKEx Stock Code: 159 | ASX Stock Code: BCK



INTERIM REPORT

2018/19

BROCKMAN

布萊克萬礦業有限公司
BROCKMAN MINING LIMITED



FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six months ended 31 December 2018

The interim financial information does not include all the notes of the type normally included in an annual financial report. Accordingly, this report is to be read in conjunction with the annual report for the year ended 30 June 2018 and any public announcements made by Brockman Mining Limited ('Brockman') during the interim reporting period in accordance with the continuous disclosure requirements of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the 'SEHK') and Australian Securities Exchange (the 'ASX').

CONTENTS

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| 1. | Financial information | 1 |
| 2. | Corporate profile | 2 |
| 3. | Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income | 4 |
| 4. | Condensed consolidated balance sheet | 5 |
| 5. | Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity | 6 |
| 6. | Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows | 8 |
| 7. | Notes to the condensed consolidated financial information | 9 |
| 8. | Independent review report | 27 |
| 9. | Management discussion and analysis | 29 |
| 10. | Directors' report | 35 |
| 11. | Directors' declaration | 42 |
| 12. | Glossary | 43 |

CORPORATE PROFILE

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Non-executive Directors

Kwai Sze Hoi (*Chairman*)

Liu Zhengui (*Vice Chairman*)

Ross Stewart Norgard

Executive Directors

Chan Kam Kwan Jason

Kwai Kwun Lawrence

Colin Paterson

Independent non-executive Directors

Yap Fat Suan Henry

Uwe Henke Von Parpart

Choi Yue Chun Eugene

COMPANY SECRETARY

Chan Kam Kwan Jason

AUDITOR

Ernst and Young

Chartered Accountants

11 Mounts Bay Road

Perth WA 6000

Australia

REGISTERED OFFICE

Clarendon House

2 Church Street

Hamilton HM11

Bermuda

Tel: 1 441 295 1422 Fax: 1 441 292 4720

REGISTERED OFFICE (AUSTRALIA)

Level 2, 56 Ord Street

West Perth WA 6005

Australia

Tel: (61) 8 9389 3000

PRINCIPAL SHARE REGISTRARS AND TRANSFER OFFICE

MUFG Fund Services (Bermuda) Limited

26 Burnaby Street

Hamilton HM 11

Bermuda



BRANCH SHARE REGISTRARS AND TRANSFER OFFICE IN HONG KONG

Tricor Secretaries Limited
Level 22 Hopewell Centre
183 Queen's Road East
Hong Kong

BRANCH SHARE REGISTRARS AND TRANSFER OFFICE IN AUSTRALIA

Computershare Investor Services Pty Ltd
Level 11 172 St Georges Terrace
Perth WA 6000

PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS IN HONG KONG

Unit 3903B Far East Finance Centre
16 Harcourt Road
Admiralty
Hong Kong
Tel: (852) 3975 0732 Fax: (852) 2739 7150

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

| | | Six months ended 31 December | |
|---|------|---------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| | Note | 2018 HK\$'000 (Unaudited) | 2017 HK\$'000 (Unaudited) |
| Other income | | — | 79 |
| Other gain/(loss) | 9 | 9,617 | (29) |
| Selling and administrative expenses | 8 | (15,636) | (7,122) |
| Exploration and evaluation expenses | | (6,080) | (7,034) |
| Operating loss | | (12,099) | (14,106) |
| Finance income | | 28 | 12 |
| Finance costs | | (665) | (2,658) |
| Finance costs, net | 10 | (637) | (2,646) |
| Share of profit/(loss) of joint ventures | | 491 | (201) |
| Loss before income tax | | (12,245) | (16,953) |
| Income tax expense | 11 | — | — |
| Loss for the period | | (12,245) | (16,953) |
| Other comprehensive income/(loss) | | | |
| <i>Item that may be reclassified to profit or loss</i> | | | |
| Exchange differences arising from translation of foreign operations | | (27,886) | 1,841 |
| Other comprehensive (loss)/income for the period | | (27,886) | 1,841 |
| Total comprehensive loss for the period | | (40,131) | (15,112) |
| Loss for the period attributable to: | | | |
| Equity holders of the Company | | (12,245) | (16,953) |
| Total comprehensive loss attributable to: | | | |
| Equity holders of the Company | | (40,131) | (15,112) |
| Loss per share attributable to the equity holders of the Company during the period | | HK cents | HK cents |
| Basic loss per share | 12 | (0.14) | (0.20) |
| Diluted loss per share | 12 | (0.14) | (0.20) |

The notes on pages 9 to 26 form an integral part of this condensed consolidated financial information.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

INTERIM REPORT 2018/19



| | | As at | |
|---|------|--|--|
| | Note | 31 December 2018 HK\$'000 (Unaudited) | 30 June 2018 HK\$'000 (Audited) |
| Non-current assets | | | |
| Mining exploration properties | 13 | 763,246 | 802,617 |
| Property, plant and equipment | 14 | 201 | 268 |
| Interest in joint ventures | 20 | 640 | 126 |
| Other non-current assets | | 512 | 538 |
| | | 764,599 | 803,549 |
| Current assets | | | |
| Other receivables, deposits and prepayments | | 1,632 | 390 |
| Cash and cash equivalents | | 25,108 | 34,258 |
| | | 26,740 | 34,648 |
| Total assets | | 791,339 | 838,197 |
| Equity and liabilities | | | |
| Share capital | 17 | 916,198 | 916,198 |
| Reserves | | (366,712) | (331,473) |
| Total equity attributable to the equity holders of the Company | | 549,486 | 584,725 |
| Non-current liabilities | | | |
| Deferred income tax liability | 19 | 227,249 | 238,954 |
| Borrowings | 16 | 12,173 | 11,508 |
| Provisions | 15 | 31 | 58 |
| | | 239,453 | 250,520 |
| Current liabilities | | | |
| Trade and other payables | 15 | 2,400 | 2,952 |
| | | 2,400 | 2,952 |
| Total liabilities | | 241,853 | 253,472 |
| Total equity and liabilities | | 791,339 | 838,197 |

The notes on page 9 to 26 form an integral part of this condensed consolidated financial information.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

| | Attributable to equity holders of the Company | | | | | | | |
|---|---|---------------------------|-------------------------------|--|---------------------------------|--------------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------|
| | Share capital HK\$'000 | Share premium HK\$'000 | Statutory reserve HK\$'000 | Share-based compensation reserve HK\$'000 | Translation reserve HK\$'000 | Accumulated losses HK\$'000 | Other reserve HK\$'000 | Total HK\$'000 |
| Balance at 1 July 2017 (Audited) | 838,198 | 4,460,106 | 9,690 | 80,128 | (635,694) | (4,746,690) | 458,225 | 463,963 |
| Loss for the period | — | — | — | — | — | (16,953) | — | (16,953) |
| Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations | — | — | — | — | 1,841 | — | — | 1,841 |
| Total comprehensive loss for the period | — | — | — | — | 1,841 | (16,953) | — | (15,112) |
| Transactions with equity holders | | | | | | | | |
| Appropriations to statutory reserve | — | — | 397 | — | (397) | — | — | — |
| Total transactions with equity holders | — | — | 397 | — | (397) | — | — | — |
| Balance at 31 December 2017 (Unaudited) | 838,198 | 4,460,106 | 10,087 | 80,128 | (634,250) | (4,763,643) | 458,225 | 448,851 |



| | Attributable to equity holders of the Company | | | | | | Total HK\$'000 |
|---|---|------------------------------|--|------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|------------------------------|-------------------|
| | Share capital HK\$'000 | Share premium HK\$'000 | Share-based compensation reserve HK\$'000 | Translation reserve HK\$'000 | Accumulated losses HK\$'000 | Other reserve HK\$'000 | |
| Balance at 1 July 2018 (Audited) | 916,198 | 4,460,106 | 82,833 | (703,979) | (4,632,894) | 462,461 | 584,725 |
| Loss for the period | — | — | — | — | (12,245) | — | (12,245) |
| Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations | — | — | — | (27,886) | — | — | (27,886) |
| Total comprehensive loss for the period | — | — | — | (27,886) | (12,245) | — | (40,131) |
| Transactions with equity holders | | | | | | | |
| Share-based compensation | — | — | 4,892 | — | — | — | 4,892 |
| Total transactions with equity holders | — | — | 4,892 | — | — | — | 4,892 |
| Balance at 31 December 2018 (Unaudited) | 916,198 | 4,460,106 | 87,725 | (731,865) | (4,645,139) | 462,461 | 549,486 |

The notes on pages 9 to 26 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

| | | Six months ended 31 December | |
|---|--|---------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| | | 2018 HK\$'000 (Unaudited) | 2017 HK\$'000 (Unaudited) |
| Cash flows from operating activities | | | |
| Net cash used in operating activities | | (18,556) | (20,380) |
| Cash flows from investing activities | | | |
| Interest received | | 28 | 12 |
| Proceeds from disposal of mineral tenements | | 9,617 | — |
| Investment in joint ventures | | (24) | (135) |
| Acquisition of property, plant and equipment | | (13) | — |
| Net cash generated from/(used in) in investing activities | | 9,608 | (123) |
| Cash flows from financing activities | | | |
| Proceeds from borrowings | | — | 5,000 |
| Net cash generated from financing activities | | — | 5,000 |
| Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents | | (8,948) | (15,503) |
| Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period | | 34,258 | 23,995 |
| Effects of foreign exchange rate changes | | (202) | 121 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period | | 25,108 | 8,613 |

The notes on pages 9 to 26 form an integral part of this condensed consolidated financial information.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

INTERIM REPORT 2018/19



1 GENERAL INFORMATION

Brockman Mining Limited (the 'Company') and its subsidiaries (collectively, the 'Group') principally engage in the acquisition, exploration and development of iron ore in Australia.

The Company is a public company incorporated in Bermuda as an exempted company with limited liability and its shares are listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the 'SEHK') and Australian Securities Exchange (the 'ASX'). The address of its registered office is Clarendon House, 2 Church Street, Hamilton HM11, Bermuda.

This condensed consolidated financial information is presented in Hong Kong dollars (HK\$), and all values are round to the nearest thousand (HK\$'000), except where otherwise indicated. This condensed consolidated financial information has not been audited.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

This condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six months ended 31 December 2018 has been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard ('IAS') 34 Interim Financial Reporting. The condensed consolidated interim financial information should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2018.

(a) Going concern basis

For the period ended 31 December 2018, the Group recorded a net loss attributable to equity holders of the Company of HK\$12,245,000 (six months ended 31 December 2017 HK\$16,953,000) and had operating cash outflows of HK\$18,556,000 (six months ended 31 December 2017 HK\$20,830,000). The Group did not record any revenue during the period and the loss for the period was primarily attributable to the exploration and evaluation of the Company's iron ore exploration projects and corporate overhead costs. As at 31 December 2018, the Group's cash and cash equivalents amounted to HK\$25,108,000 (30 June 2018 HK\$34,258,000).

During the interim period the Group made good progress in respect of the development of the Farm-in and Joint Venture (FJV) Agreement between Brockman Iron Pty Ltd ('Brockman Iron') and Polaris Metals Pty Ltd ('Polaris').

The directors are confident that the Group can continue to advance the FJV with the aim of unlocking the value of the Marillana Project. Once Polaris fulfils its Farm-in Obligations, an interest-free loan of A\$10,000,000 (equivalent to approx. HK\$58,000,000), which is currently secured in an escrow account will be released to Brockman Iron. The loan proceeds shall be used to meet Brockman Iron's financial obligations under the FJV Agreement and for working capital in relation to the Group's iron ore business in the Pilbara region of Western Australia. This loan will only be repaid from net revenue received by Brockman Iron from the sale of its share of product sold from the Marillana Project that is transported under the rail and port system contemplated in the Mine to Ship Logistics Agreement.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

(a) Going concern basis (Continued)

The Group has therefore taken a number of measures to improve its liquidity position, including, but not limited to, the following:

- (i) Extending the repayment date of the existing loans of HK\$12,173,000 from the substantial shareholder to 31 October 2020. These loans bear interest at 12% per annum.
- (ii) On 18 September 2018, the Group secured a standby loan facility from its substantial shareholder amounting to HK\$10,000,000. If drawn down, the loan will be unsecured, bear interest at 12% per annum and be repayable on 31 October 2020.

The directors have reviewed the Group's cash flow projections which cover a period of not less than twelve months from the date of approval of this condensed consolidated financial information. They are of the opinion that, taking into account the above-mentioned measures, the Group will have sufficient financial resources to satisfy its future working capital requirements and to meet its financial obligations as and when they fall due within the next twelve months from the date of approval of this condensed consolidated financial information.

The directors are confident that the Group can continue to access debt and equity funding to meet medium term working capital requirements and has a history of securing such funding as required in the past to support their confidence.

In the event that funding of an amount necessary to meet the future budgeted operational and investing activities of the Group is unavailable, the directors would undertake steps to curtail these operating and investment activities. Accordingly, the directors of the Company consider that it is appropriate to prepare the Group's consolidated financial information on a going concern basis.

Notwithstanding the above, there remains material uncertainty as to whether the Group can raise sufficient funding as outlined above which may cast significant doubt about the Group's ability to continue as a going concern and, therefore whether it will realise its assets and extinguish its liabilities in the normal course of business and at the amounts stated in this condensed consolidated financial information.

The condensed consolidated financial information does not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of the Group's assets or to the amounts and classification of liabilities which might be necessary should the Group not continue as a going concern.



3 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2018, except as described in this condensed consolidated financial information.

Taxes on income in the interim periods are accrued using the tax rate that would be applicable to expected total annual profit or loss.

Changes in accounting policy and disclosures

New and amendments to standards adopted by the Group

The following standards and amendments to standards are effective for accounting year beginning on or after 1 July 2018, and have been adopted in preparing these consolidated financial statements:

| | | Effective for annual periods beginning on or after |
|---|---|---|
| Annual improvements Project IFRS 1 and IAS 28 (Amendment) | Annual Improvements 2014-2016 Cycle | 1 January 2018 |
| IAS 40 (Amendment) | Transfers of Investment Property | 1 January 2018 |
| IFRS 2 (Amendment) | Share-based Payment, Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions | 1 January 2018 |
| IFRS 9 | Financial Instruments | 1 January 2018 |
| IFRS 4 (Amendments) | Applying IFRS 9 Financial Instruments with IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts | 1 January 2018 |
| IFRS 15 | Revenue from Contracts with Customers | 1 January 2018 |
| IFRS 15 (Amendment) | Clarification to IFRS 15 | 1 January 2018 |
| IFRIC 22 | Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration | 1 January 2018 |

There has been no material impact from the adoption of these accounting standards.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

3 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(a) New and amendments to standards and interpretations that are not yet effective and have not been early adopted by the Group

The following new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations have been issued, but are not effective for the Group's six months ending 31 December 2018 and have not been early adopted:

| | | Effective for annual periods beginning on or after |
|---|--|---|
| IFRIC 23 | Uncertainty Over Income Tax Treatments | 1 January 2019 |
| Annual Improvements Project (Amendments) | Annual Improvements 2015-2017 Cycle | 1 January 2019 |
| IAS 19 (Amendment) | Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement | 1 January 2019 |
| IAS 28 (Amendment) | Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures | 1 January 2019 |
| IFRS 9 (Amendment) | Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation | 1 January 2019 |
| IFRS 16 | Leases | 1 January 2019 |
| Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting 2018 | Revised Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting | 1 January 2020 |
| IAS 1 and IAS 8 (Amendments) | Presentation of Financial Statements and Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, Definition of Material | 1 January 2020 |
| IFRS 17 | Insurance Contracts | 1 January 2020 |
| IFRS 3 | Definition of a Business | 1 January 2020 |
| IFRS 10 and IAS 28 (Amendment) | Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture | To be determined |

None of these are expected to have a significant effect on the consolidated financial statements of the Group, except for the following as set out below, the effect of which is yet to be determined:

IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 was issued in May 2016. It will result in almost all leases being recognised on the balance sheet, as the distinction between operating and finance leases is removed. Under the new standard, an asset (the right to use the leased item) and a financial liability to pay rentals are recognised. The only exceptions are short-term and low-value leases.

The accounting for lessors will not significantly change.



3 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(a) New and amendments to standards and interpretations that are not yet effective and have not been early adopted by the Group (Continued)

IFRS 16 Leases (Continued)

The new standard will result in an increase in assets and financial liabilities in the consolidated balance sheet. As for the financial performance impact in the consolidated statements of comprehensive income, the operating lease expenses will decrease, while depreciation and amortisation and the interest expense will increase. The Group's future aggregate minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases as at 31 December 2018 are HK\$1,731,000.

The standard is mandatory for financial years beginning on or after 1 January 2019. At this stage, the Group does not intend to adopt the standard before its effective date.

There are no other IFRSs or interpretations that are not yet effective that would be expected to have a material impact on the Group.

4 ESTIMATES

The preparation of interim financial information requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing this condensed consolidated interim financial information, the significant judgements made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2018.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

5 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

(a) Financial risk factors

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, fair value interest rate risk and cash flow interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information does not include all financial risks management information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual financial statements as at 30 June 2018.

There have been no changes in the risk management policies since year end.

(b) Liquidity risk

The Group's primary cash requirements have been for the payments for working capital and exploration and evaluation activities. The Group generally finances its short term funding requirements with equity funding and loans from shareholders.

The following table details the Group's remaining contractual maturity for its financial liabilities. The table has been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the Group can be required to pay. The table includes both interest and principal cash flows.



5 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(b) Liquidity risk (Continued)

| | Within 1 year of demand HK\$'000 | 1 to 2 years HK\$'000 | Total undiscounted cash flows HK\$'000 | Carrying amount at year ended date HK\$'000 |
|---------------------------------------|---|--------------------------|---|---|
| 31 December 2018 (Unaudited) | | | | |
| Non-derivative financial liabilities: | | | | |
| Trade and other payables | 2,401 | — | 2,401 | 2,401 |
| Borrowings | — | 13,273 | 13,273 | 12,173 |
| | 2,401 | 13,273 | 15,674 | 14,574 |
| 30 June 2018 (Audited) | | | | |
| Non-derivative financial liabilities: | | | | |
| Trade and other payables | 2,038 | — | 2,038 | 2,038 |
| Borrowings | — | 13,273 | 13,273 | 11,508 |
| | 2,038 | 13,273 | 15,311 | 13,546 |

(c) Fair value estimation

The fair values of the Group's financial assets, including other receivables, deposits, amounts due from related parties, and cash and cash equivalents; and the Group's financial liabilities, including trade and other payables, borrowings, amounts due to related parties approximate their carrying amounts due to their short-term maturities.

6 REVENUE

There was no revenue during the six months ended 31 December 2018 (six months ended 31 December 2017: nil).

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

7 SEGMENT INFORMATION

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with internal reports provided to executive directors of the Company who are responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments. The executive directors consider the performance of the Group from a business perspective.

The Group's reportable operating segment is as follows:

Mineral tenements in Australia — tenement acquisition, exploration and towards future development of iron ore project in Western Australia

Others primarily relate to the provision of corporate services for investment holding companies. These activities are excluded from the reportable operating segments and are presented to reconcile to the totals included in the Group's condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income and condensed consolidated balance sheet.

Executive directors assess and review the performance of the operating segments based on segment results which is calculated as loss before income tax less share of profit/(losses) of joint ventures.

Segment assets reported to executive directors of the Company are measured in a manner consistent with that in the condensed consolidated balance sheet.



7 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenue and results by business segment:

| | Mineral tenements in Australia HK\$'000 | Others HK\$'000 | Sub-Total HK\$'000 | Discontinued operation Mining operation in the PRC HK\$'000 | Total HK\$'000 |
|---|--|--------------------|-----------------------|--|-------------------|
| For the six months ended 31 December 2018 (Unaudited): | | | | | |
| Segments results | (677) | (12,059) | (12,736) | — | (12,736) |
| Share of profit/(loss) of joint ventures | — | — | — | — | 491 |
| Loss before income tax | | | | | (12,245) |
| Other information: | | | | | |
| Depreciation of property, plant and equipment | (63) | (5) | (68) | — | (68) |
| Exploration and evaluation expenses | (6,080) | — | (6,080) | — | (6,080) |
| For the six months ended 31 December 2017 (Unaudited): | | | | | |
| Segments results | (7,910) | (9,384) | (17,294) | 542 | (16,752) |
| Share of loss of joint ventures | — | — | — | — | (201) |
| Loss before income tax | | | | | (16,953) |
| Other information: | | | | | |
| Depreciation of property, plant and equipment | (86) | (5) | (91) | — | (91) |
| Exploration and evaluation expenses | (7,034) | — | (7,034) | — | (7,034) |
| Reversal of over-provision of social security expenses | — | — | — | 715 | 715 |

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

7 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

The following is an analysis of the Group's total assets by business segment as at 31 December 2018:

| | Mineral tenements in Australia HK\$'000 | Others HK\$'000 | Total HK\$'000 |
|---|--|--------------------|-------------------|
| For the six months ended 31 December 2018 (Unaudited): | | | |
| Segment assets | 769,610 | 21,729 | 791,339 |
| Total segment assets include: | | | |
| Interest in joint ventures | 640 | — | 640 |
| Additions to property, plant and equipment | — | 13 | 13 |
| As at 30 June 2018 (Audited): | | | |
| Segment assets | 805,684 | 32,513 | 838,197 |
| Total segment assets include: | | | |
| Interests in joint ventures | 126 | — | 126 |
| Additions to property, plant & equipment | 125 | 1 | 126 |

8 EXPENSES BY NATURE

| | Six months ended 31 December | |
|--|---------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| | 2018 HK\$'000 (Unaudited) | 2017 HK\$'000 (Unaudited) |
| Depreciation of property, plant and equipment | 68 | 91 |
| Operating lease rentals | 864 | 1,078 |
| Reversal of over-provision of social security expenses, net | — | (715) |
| Staff costs (including directors' emoluments) | 6,568 | 10,867 |
| Share-based compensation | 4,892 | — |
| Exploration and evaluation expenses (excluding staff costs and rental expenses) | 5,007 | 4,369 |
| | 17,399 | 15,690 |



9 OTHER GAINS/(LOSSES)

| | Six months ended 31 December | |
|---|---------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| | 2018 HK\$'000 (Unaudited) | 2017 HK\$'000 (Unaudited) |
| Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment | — | (29) |
| Gain on disposal of mineral tenement | 9,617 | — |
| | 9,617 | (29) |

10 FINANCE COSTS, NET

| | Six months ended 31 December | |
|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| | 2018 HK\$'000 (Unaudited) | 2017 HK\$'000 (Unaudited) |
| Finance income | | |
| Interest income on bank deposits | 28 | 12 |
| Finance costs | | |
| Interest on borrowings (Note 16) | (665) | (2,658) |
| Finance costs, net | (637) | (2,646) |

11 INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Income tax expense is recognised based on management's estimate of the weighted average income tax rate expected for the full financial year. No provision for income tax expense has been made as there is no assessable profit for the six month period ended 31 December 2018 (six months ended 31 December 2017: Nil).

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

12 LOSS PER SHARE

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the loss attributable to the equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares on issue during the period.

Diluted loss per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding to assume conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares.

| | Six months ended 31 December | |
|--|---------------------------------|---------------------|
| | 2018 (Unaudited) | 2017 (Unaudited) |
| Loss for the period attributable to the equity holders of the Company (HK\$'000) | (12,245) | (16,953) |
| Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose for calculating the basic loss per share (thousand) | 8,514,475 | 8,381,982 |
| Loss per share attributable to the equity holders of the Company: | | |
| Basic (HK cents) | (0.14) | (0.20) |
| Diluted (HK cents) | (0.14) | (0.20) |

Diluted loss per share is the same as basic loss per share for the six months ended 31 December 2018 and 2017 because the effect of the assumed exercise of share options of the Company during these periods was anti-dilutive.

13 MINING EXPLORATION PROPERTIES

| | Mining exploration properties in Australia HK\$'000 |
|---|---|
| Balance as at 1 July 2017 (Audited) | 829,031 |
| Exchange differences | (26,414) |
| Balance as at 30 June 2018 (Audited) | 802,617 |
| Exchange differences | (39,371) |
| Balance as at 31 December 2018 (Unaudited) | 763,246 |



13 MINING EXPLORATION PROPERTIES (Continued)

The mining properties in Australia represent the carrying value of mining and exploration projects in Australia (including the Marillana iron ore project) held by the Group.

As at 31 December 2018, the Group assessed whether events or changes in circumstances indicate a potential material change to the recoverable value of the mining properties since 30 June 2018. The Group performed an assessment of impairment indicators.

Based on this assessment, management concluded that as at 31 December 2018, there was no indication that the recoverable value of the mining properties has materially changed and thus impairment assessment was not required.

14 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the six months ended 31 December 2018, the Group acquired assets with a cost of HK\$13,000 (six months ended 31 December 2017: Nil).

15 TRADE PAYABLES AND OTHER PAYABLES

Trade payables of the Group principally represent amounts outstanding to suppliers. The normal credit period is between 30 days and 90 days.

16 BORROWINGS

| | As at | |
|--------------------------------------|--|--|
| | 31 December 2018 HK\$'000 (Unaudited) | 30 June 2018 HK\$'000 (Audited) |
| Non-current | | |
| Loans from a substantial shareholder | 12,173 | 11,508 |
| | 12,173 | 11,508 |

As at 31 December 2018, the borrowings from a substantial shareholder are unsecured, they bear an interest at 12% (30 June 2018: 12%) per annum and are repayable on 31 October 2020 (30 June 2018: 31 October 2019).

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

17 SHARE CAPITAL

| | Number of shares '000 | Share capital HK\$'000 |
|---|-----------------------------|------------------------------|
| Ordinary shares of HK\$0.1 each | | |
| Authorised | | |
| As at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2018 | 20,000,000 | 2,000,000 |
| Issued and fully paid | | |
| As at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2018 | 9,161,982 | 916,198 |

18 SHARE OPTION SCHEME

Share option scheme of the Company

The 2012 share option scheme (the '2012 Share Option Scheme') of the Company was adopted by the Company pursuant to the approval by shareholders at the Annual General Meeting on 13 November 2012. The 2012 Share Option Scheme replaced the previous share option scheme which expired in August 2012, its primary purpose was to provide incentives or rewards to selected participants for their contribution to the Group. The 2012 Share Option Scheme is valid and effective for a period of ten years from the date of its adoption and will expire in August 2022. Share options granted under the previous share option scheme prior to its expiry shall continue to be valid and exercisable pursuant to its rules.

The fair value of the employee services and consultancy services received in exchange for the grant of the share options is recognised as an expense, with a corresponding adjustment to employee share-based compensation reserve, over the vesting period. At the end of each reporting period, the Company revises its estimates of the number of options that are expected to vest. It recognises the impact of the revision to original estimate, if any, in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, with a corresponding adjustment to equity.

Details of specific categories options are as follows:

| Option type | Date of grant | Vesting period | Number of share options granted | Exercise period | Exercise price (HK\$) |
|-------------|-----------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|--------------------------|
| 2018A | 7 December 2017 | 7 December 2017 — 31 December 2018 | 32,500,000 | 1 January 2019 — 31 December 2020 | 0.124-0.162 |
| | 7 December 2017 | 7 December 2017 — 31 December 2019 | 32,500,000 | 1 January 2020 — 31 December 2020 | 0.124-0.162 |
| 2018B | 7 December 2017 | 7 December 2017 — 31 December 2018 | 72,750,000 | 1 January 2019 — 31 December 2020 | 0.124-0.162 |
| | 7 December 2017 | 7 December 2017 — 31 December 2019 | 72,750,000 | 1 January 2020 — 31 December 2020 | 0.124-0.162 |



18 SHARE OPTION SCHEME (Continued)

Share option scheme of the Company (Continued)

The fair values of all the share options were calculated using the Binomial model prepared by an independent valuer. The inputs into the model were as follows:

| | 2018A | 2018B |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| Exercise price | HK\$0.124 – HK\$0.162 | HK\$0.124 – HK\$0.162 |
| Volatility | 67% | 68% |
| Expected option life | 3 years | 3 years |
| Annual risk-free rate | 1.440% | 1.876% |
| Expected dividend yield | 0% | 0% |

The volatility measured at grant date is referenced to the historical volatility of shares of the Company.

During the six months ended 31 December 2018, the Company recognised the total expense of HK\$4,892,000 (six months ended 31 December 2017: Nil) in relation to the share options granted by the Company or forfeited during the year.

Movements in the number of share options outstanding and their related weighted average exercise prices are as follows:

| | 2018 | | 2017 | |
|-----------------------|---|-------------------------------------|---|-------------------------------------|
| | Average exercise price in HK\$ per share option | Number of share options (thousands) | Average exercise price in HK\$ per share option | Number of share options (thousands) |
| At 1 July | 0.13 | 210,510 | 0.450 | 8,000 |
| Granted | — | — | 0.126 | 65,000 |
| Lapsed | — | — | — | — |
| At 31 December | 0.13 | 210,510 | 0.162 | 73,000 |

As at 31 December 2018, no options were vested during the year and become exercisable, with weighted average exercise price of HK\$0.13 (30 June 2018: HK\$0.13) per option.

As at 31 December 2018, the weighted average of the remaining contractual life of the outstanding share options was 2.0 years (30 June 2018: 2.5 years).

No share option had been exercised during the period (six months ended 31 December 2017: Nil).

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

19 DEFERRED INCOME TAX

The following is the deferred income tax liability recognised by the Group.

| | Mining exploration properties in Australia HK\$'000 |
|--|---|
| At 1 July 2017 (Audited) | (246,817) |
| Exchange differences | 7,863 |
| At 30 June 2018 (Audited) | (238,954) |
| Exchange differences | 11,705 |
| At 31 December 2018 (Unaudited) | (227,249) |

20 INTEREST IN JOINT VENTURES

Details of the Group's interest in the joint arrangements are as follows:

| Name of joint ventures | Interest held in share of output | Principal activities |
|-------------------------------|-------------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| NWIOA Ops. Pty Ltd (Note (a)) | 37% | Port and related infrastructure |

Note:

- (a) NWIOA Ops. Pty Ltd is a joint venture incorporated in Australia which is seeking to develop port and related infrastructure on behalf of the North West Iron Ore Alliance ('NWIOA') members.



21 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

(a) Material related party transactions

Except as disclosed within this condensed consolidated financial information, the Group has no material related party transactions during the period (six months ended 31 December 2017: Nil).

(b) Related party balances

The details of the loans from a substantial shareholder are disclosed in Note 16.

The amounts due from/to related parties included as current assets or current liabilities are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

(c) Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of directors and other members of key management during the period were as follows:

| | Six months ended 31 December | |
|--|---------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| | 2018 HK\$'000 (Unaudited) | 2017 HK\$'000 (Unaudited) |
| Wages, salaries and other short-term welfare | 4,802 | 5,431 |
| Post-employment benefits | 180 | 291 |
| Termination benefits | — | 2,224 |
| Share-based compensation expenses (Note 18) | 4,892 | — |
| | 9,874 | 7,946 |

22 INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board of Directors do not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 31 December 2018 (six months ended 31 December 2017: Nil).

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

23 EVENTS OCCURRING AFTER BALANCE SHEET DATE

On 19 December 2018 the Company despatched a circular and notice of Special General Meeting ('SGM') to shareholders. The circular outlined information regarding the Farm-in Joint Venture (FJV) Agreement and the Marillana Project, including but not limited to an updated valuation of the Marillana Project by an independent expert. The valuation, which is based on the project value following the establishment of the joint venture as stipulated under the FJV agreement, provided an NPV at an annual discount rate of 10% (NPV10) of A\$1,086 million (equivalent to approximately HK\$6,299 million) based on 100% of the Marillana Project and consequently A\$543 million (equivalent to approximately HK\$3,149 million) for the Company's 50% ownership in the Joint Venture.

The SGM was held on 8 January 2019 for the purpose of approving the FJV agreement and authorising the Board in relation to waivers, variations and amendments that it deemed necessary and appropriate in completing the joint venture transaction. The SGM resolutions passed by a majority of the shareholders voting at the SGM.

The FJV agreement became Unconditional on 21 January 2019. The joint venturer and a subsidiary of Mineral Resources Limited ('MRL') entered into a Mine to Ship Logistics agreement for the transport of the Marillana iron ore product via a light-rail system from the mine site to Port Hedland.

On the 17 January 2019, the Chairman Mr Kwai Sze Hoi exercised, 40,000,000 options with an exercise price of HK\$0.124 each for net proceeds of HK\$4,960,000 and Mr Kwai Kwun, Lawrence, an Executive Director, exercised 17,500,000 options with an exercise price of HK\$0.124 each for net proceeds of HK\$2,170,000.



Ernst & Young
11 Mounts Bay Road
Perth WA 6000 Australia
GPO Box M939 Perth WA 6843

Tel: +61 8 9429 2222
Fax: +61 8 9429 2436
ey.com/au

To the board of directors of Brockman Mining Limited

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

INTRODUCTION

We have reviewed the interim financial information set out on pages 4 to 26, which comprises the condensed consolidated balance sheet of Brockman Mining Limited (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (together the "Group") as at 31 December 2018 and the related condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six-month period then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require the preparation of a report on interim financial information to be in compliance with the relevant provisions thereof and International Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("IAS 34") issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with IAS 34. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review. Our report is made solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement, and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

SCOPE OF REVIEW

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the International Auditing and Assurance Standards Board. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

INDEPENDENT REVIEW REPORT

CONCLUSION

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

EMPHASIS OF MATTER – MATERIAL UNCERTAINTY RELATED TO GOING CONCERN

We draw attention to Note 2(a) in the interim financial information, which describes the principal conditions that raise doubt about the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. These events or conditions indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

The logo for Ernst & Young, featuring the company name in a stylized, handwritten-style script.

Ernst & Young

Chartered Accountants

Perth, Western Australia

26 February 2019



BUSINESS REVIEW AND FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

During the period under review, the Group entered into a Farm-in Joint Venture (FJV) Agreement with Polaris Metals Pty Ltd (a wholly owned subsidiary of Mineral Resources Limited (MRL) to develop the Group's flagship Marillana Iron Ore Project located in the Pilbara region of Western Australia.

Under the terms of the FJV and following satisfaction of the conditions precedent and completion of the Farm-In Obligations, Polaris will earn a 50% interest in Marillana and MRL will be responsible for the development of the mine, construction and operation of the processing plant for an estimated minimum production rate of 20 million tonnes per annum (Mtpa) of high quality Marillana product. The funding for the mine development, covering items such as roads, accommodation village and the airstrip (Development Funding), which is estimated to be a maximum of A\$300 million, will be shared by the Joint Venturers. Under the terms of the FJV, MRL will use its best endeavours to secure debt funding for Brockman's A\$150 million contribution.

The capital cost for the process plant construction will be borne entirely by MRL in return for a service fee to be paid by the Joint Venture based on production volumes.

MRL has also committed to the construction and operation of rail and port infrastructure, which consists of a ~320km long light railway connecting Marillana to a port at South West Creek in the Port Hedland inner harbour. It is expected that construction of this railway and port will commence before the end of 2019 and be operational by the end of 2021. The processing plant is scheduled to commence operations concurrently with the railway. The establishment of the Joint Venture will unlock the value of the Marillana Iron Ore Project and may assist in the future development

of the Group's other iron ore assets in the Pilbara. The Company is looking forward to working with MRL, an established Australian mining services and processing company. The proven capability of MRL in constructing and operating process plants in the Pilbara also significantly de-risks the development of Marillana.

As at 31 December 2018, the Group's net asset value amounted to HK\$549.4 million (30 June 2018: HK\$584.7 million) and cash at bank HK\$25.1 million (30 June 2018: HK\$34.2 million).

Loss attributable to equity holders of the Company amounted to HK\$12.2 million for the six months ended 31 December 2018 (2017: HK\$17.0 million). Operational related production costs and exploration expenditure have decreased due to a reduction in exploration activities and cost saving measures. There were no impairment indicators to our mining exploration properties during the period (2017: Nil).

During the six months ended 31 December 2018, the Group's basic loss per share for the period was HK\$0.14 cents (2017: HK\$0.20 cents) and the cash outflows from operating activities were HK\$18.5 million (2017: HK\$20.4 million).

OUTLOOK

Upon the completion of the Farm-In Obligations, Polaris will have earned a 50% interest in the Marillana Project. Aside from the mine and infrastructure development, the completion of the Farm-In Obligation will cause a A\$10 million loan from Polaris to be released to the Group for its working capital purposes.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

MINERAL TENEMENTS

Iron Ore Operations — Western Australia

This segment of the business is comprised of the 100% owned Marillana Iron Ore Project ('Marillana' or 'the Project'), the Ophthalmia Iron Ore Project ('Ophthalmia') and other regional exploration projects.

The net operating loss before income tax expense for the period for this segment and attributable to the Group was HK\$0.7 million (2017: HK\$7.9 million). Total expenditure associated with mineral exploration and evaluation for the period ended 31 December 2018 amounted to HK\$6.0 million (2017: HK\$7.0 million).

Total expenditure associated with mineral exploration and evaluation by each of the projects in Western Australia for the financial periods is summarised as follows:

| Project | Six months ended 31 December | |
|----------------------|---------------------------------|------------------|
| | 2018 HK\$'000 | 2017 HK\$'000 |
| Marillana | 3,959 | 5,574 |
| Ophthalmia | 1,536 | 503 |
| Regional Exploration | 585 | 957 |
| | 6,080 | 7,034 |

The Group is yet to make a final investment decision toward commencing development of any of its iron ore projects in Western Australia. Accordingly, no development expenditures have been recognised in the financial information during the half year ended 31 December 2018 and six months period ended 31 December 2017.

There was no capital expenditure for each of the projects in Western Australia for the 2018 and 2017 financial periods.



Mine exploration properties

The Group assessed whether any indicators of impairment existed with reference to both external and internal sources of information. As at 31 December 2018, the Group assessed and concluded there were no impairment indicators present which required detailed impairment testing.

Marillana Iron Ore Project

The 100% owned Marillana Iron Ore Project ('Marillana' or the 'the Project') is Brockman's flagship project located in the Hamersley Iron Province within the Pilbara region of Western Australia, approximately 100 km north-west of the township of Newman. The Project is located within mining lease M47/1414.

The Project area covers 82 km² bordering the Hamersley Range, where extensive areas of supergene iron ore mineralisation have developed within the dissected Brockman Iron Formation that caps the Range.

Marillana Development

On 26 July 2018 Brockman Iron (a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company) and Polaris (a wholly-owned subsidiary of MRL) entered into a Farm-in Joint Venture (FJV) Agreement (see announcements dated 27 July 2018 on the HKEX and ASX platforms) pursuant to which and subject to the terms and conditions therein, Polaris may farm-in by satisfying certain Farm-in Obligations and earn a 50% interest in Marillana. Once the FJV becomes unconditional, Polaris will commence carrying out its Farm-in Obligations. Once, Polaris has met its Farm-in Obligations, the farm-in interest will be transferred to Polaris and the Joint Venture will be established with each party holding a 50% interest in Marillana.

The FJV Agreement was subject to certain conditions precedent, including Brockman shareholder approval to enter into the transaction. On 19 December 2018 the Company despatched a circular and notice of SGM to shareholders. The circular outlines information regarding the FJV Agreement and the Marillana Project, including but not limited to, an updated valuation of the Marillana Project by an independent expert. The valuation, which is based on the project value following the establishment of the joint venture as stipulated under the FJV Agreement, provided a NPV at an annual discount rate of 10% (NPV10) of AUD 1,086 million (equivalent to approximately HK\$6,299 million) based on 100% of the Marillana Project and consequently AUD 543 million (equivalent to approximately HK\$3,149 million) for the Company's 50% ownership in the Joint Venture.

The SGM was held on 8 January 2019 for the purpose of approving the FJV Agreement and authorising the Board in relation to waivers, variations and amendments that it deemed necessary and appropriate in completing the Joint Venture transaction. The SGM resolutions were passed with a majority of the shareholders voting at the SGM.

The FJV Agreement became Unconditional on 21 January 2019. The Joint Venturer and a subsidiary of MRL (SPV) entered into the Mine to Ship Logistics Agreement for the transport of the Marillana iron ore product via a light-rail system from the mine site to Port Hedland.

The Mine to Ship Logistics Agreement is itself subject to several conditions precedent including execution of an agreement with the State of Western Australia; procuring all the leases and licences for the light rail system and port development; MRL and SPV obtaining the finance to fund the construction and commissioning of the rail and port infrastructure

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

needed to establish, operate and provide a service to transport up to 30Mtpa of iron ore from the mine site to Port Hedland and on to vessels for export for the life of the Marillana Project.

Upon satisfaction of all conditions under the Mine to Ship Logistics Agreement, MRL will be obliged to construct and commission the rail and port infrastructure needed to establish, operate and provide a service to transport up to 30Mtpa of iron ore from the mine site to Port Hedland and on to vessels for export for the life of the Marillana Project.

With the FJV Agreement becoming Unconditional, the Farm-in Period has therefore commenced. During the Farm-In Period Polaris shall perform its Farm-In obligations on the Marillana Project (as set out below). Upon Polaris satisfying the Farm-in Obligations on or before expiry of the Farm-in Period, the Joint Venture shall be established (Farm-in Date). Following the Farm-in Date, the Farm-in interest will be transferred to Polaris.

Farm-in prior to Joint Venture

Farm-in obligations and interest

Polaris shall earn a 50% interest in Marillana by satisfying the following obligations within 6 months from the FJV Agreement becoming unconditional (farm-in period):

- (i) expenditure of A\$250,000 on exploration and development of Marillana;
- (ii) completion of the following to evaluate the economic feasibility of mining minerals on the tenements under Marillana (or such other areas as the parties may agree):
 - (a) Polaris' process design criteria of the processing plant(s);
 - (b) completion of Polaris' optimised mine plan study; and

- (c) completion of a mine site layout that illustrates Polaris' preferred location for the processing plant(s) on the tenements under Marillana consistent with the optimised mine plan referred to in paragraph (b) above.

Joint Venture

Formation and scope

The parties have agreed to establish the Joint Venture as an unincorporated joint venture (in which both parties have a 50% interest). The scope of the Joint Venture is to establish a mining and processing operation at Marillana at a minimum 20Mtpa production rate, with the product to be transported to Port Hedland using a light railway to be constructed by a subsidiary of MRL.

Management committee

A management committee comprising a total of six representatives shall be established. Each of the Joint Venturers shall appoint three representatives.

The role of the management committee is to make all strategic decisions relating to the conduct of the activities undertaken by the Joint Venture including the consideration and approval of any work programme and budget in the management of the joint venture.

Development funding

The Joint Venturers will be responsible for funding the development activities of Marillana up to a maximum of A\$300 million in total or A\$150 million by each Joint Venturer. Polaris will use all reasonable endeavours to procure the debt financing to fund the development activities for and behalf of the Joint Venturers. The development activities include all site establishment and non-process infrastructure costs. Brockman shall repay its share of the debt financing over a loan term to be agreed.



Manager

Pursuant to the terms of the FJV Agreement, Polaris has agreed to act as the first manager of the Joint Venture.

Loan Agreement

Polaris to provide an interest-free loan of A\$10 million to Brockman Iron to fund Brockman Iron's financial obligations under the FJV Agreement and for working capital in relation to the Group's iron ore business in the Pilbara region of Western Australia. The loan will be repaid from the net revenue received by Brockman Iron from the sale of its share of Marillana ore sold which is transported under the Mine to Ship Logistics Agreement.

Process and Loading Agreement

Under the Process and Loading Agreement, MRL (or a subsidiary) will be granted the exclusive life of mine right to build, own and operate Marillana's processing plants, product stockpiling, management of tailings facility, and reclaiming and loading of products on to trains. The parties have agreed a provisional service fee subject to standard escalation clauses typical for an agreement of this nature.

Mine to Ship Logistics Agreement

Under the Mine to Ship Logistics Agreement, MRL (or a subsidiary) will construct (at its own cost) and operate a rail and port infrastructure system in accordance with the following timeline:

- (i) construction is to commence on or before 31 December 2019; and
- (ii) operation is to commence on or before 31 December 2021.

The rail and port infrastructure system comprises a light railway connecting Marillana to the port of Port Hedland plus train unloading, product stockpiling, reclaim and ship-loading facilities connected to a deep water cape-size berth at South West Creek in the inner harbour of Port Hedland.

The rail and port infrastructure system provision and cooperation will be reflected in the Mine to Ship Logistics Agreement with MRL (or a subsidiary), granting them an exclusive life of mine right to provide the transport of the product by train from Marillana site to the inner harbour of Port Hedland, unloading and stockpiling of product at the port, followed by reclaim and ship loading. The parties have agreed on a provisional service fee subject to standard escalation clauses typical for an agreement of this nature.

Reasons for the transaction

The key to unlocking the value of the Group's highly prospective iron ore mineral tenements relies on securing a rail and port infrastructure solution and funding. The Directors consider that under the joint venture, the Company would partner with an established mining services and processing company based in Australia as well as obtaining the necessary funding and access to rail and port infrastructure for Marillana to realise its full potential value.

Schedule

Processing plant

Following execution of the Process and Loading Agreement, MRL (or a subsidiary) will construct the processing plants under a build, own and operate arrangement for Marillana. The plant construction is expected to commence early in calendar year (CY) 2020 (aligned with commencement of construction of the railway) with commissioning and operations by the fourth quarter of CY 2021. Target production from Marillana upon the availability of rail and port system will be 20 to 30 Mtpa.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Rail and port infrastructure system

Construction of the rail is expected to commence in the second half of CY 2019 and is expected to be operational no later than the fourth quarter of CY 2021. Construction of the port facilities at South West Creek is expected to commence in CY 2020 and also be operational by the fourth quarter of CY 2021. By that time, the Joint Venture expects to be ramping up Marillana to steady state production of 20 to 30 Mtpa.

Ophthalmia Iron Ore Project

The 100% owned Ophthalmia Iron Ore Project located north of Newman in the East Pilbara of Western Australia, is the most significant iron ore project for the Company outside of its flagship Marillana Project. Since the discovery of significant occurrences of bedded hematite mineralisation by field reconnaissance mapping and surface sampling in August 2011, major exploration drilling programmes have been completed and JORC 2012 compliant Mineral Resources have been estimated and reported for the Sirius, Coondiner and Kalgan Creek deposits (see announcement dated 28 November 2014). The total Mineral Resources at Ophthalmia now stand at 341 Mt grading 59.3% Fe.

A short Reverse Circulation drilling program totalling 112 metres in two holes was completed to test for extensions of mineralisation at Three Pools. The Three Pools area contains the eastern strike extensions of the Coondiner deposits and is outside of the current mineral resources defined at Ophthalmia. The results will be available in Q1 CY 19.

Other Projects

Irwin-Coglia Ni-Co and Ni-Cu Prospect – 40% Interest

Following the Group's decision to divest the 40% interest in the Irwin-Coglia nickel laterite project, a competitive sale process was undertaken by PCF Capital Group. The outcome from this process was that the 60% participant in the Irwin Joint Venture Project (Murrin Murrin Holdings Pty Ltd and Glenmurrin Pty Ltd) purchased the Company's 40% interest, matching an offer received from a third party. The consideration received by the Company was A\$1,700,000, (HK\$9,617,000) which was paid in September 2018 following execution of a sale and purchase agreement and satisfaction of all conditions precedent.



The Directors present their report together with the condensed consolidated financial information for the six month ended 31 December 2018.

DIRECTORS

The Directors of the Company during the six months ended 31 December 2018 and up to the date of this report were:

| Name | Period of Directorship |
|--|-------------------------------|
| Non-Executive Directors: | |
| Kwai Sze Hoi (<i>Chairman</i>) | Appointed on 15 June 2012 |
| Liu Zhengui (<i>Vice Chairman</i>) | Appointed on 27 April 2012 |
| Ross Stewart Norgard | Appointed on 22 August 2012 |
| Executive Directors: | |
| Kwai Kwun Lawrence | Appointed on 13 March 2014 |
| Chan Kam Kwan Jason (<i>Company Secretary</i>) | Appointed on 2 January 2008 |
| Colin Paterson | Appointed on 25 February 2015 |
| Independent Non-Executive Directors: | |
| Yap Fat Suan Henry | Appointed on 8 January 2014 |
| Uwe Henke Von Parpart | Appointed on 2 January 2008 |
| Choi Yue Chun, Eugene | Appointed on 12 June 2014 |

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board of Directors do not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 31 December 2018 (2017: Nil).

The current ratio as at 31 December 2018 is 11.14 (30 June 2018: 11.73). The gearing ratio of the Group (long-term debt over equity and long-term debt) is measured at 0.02 (30 June 2018: 0.02).

LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES

The Group generally finances its short-term funding requirements with equity funding and borrowings. The Group's ability to advance its iron ore project developments is reliant among other things, on access to appropriate and timely funding.

During the period, the Group did not engage in the use of any financial instruments for hedging purposes, and there was no hedging instrument outstanding as at 31 December 2018.

DIRECTORS' REPORT

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

The Company has no changes in its issued share capital for the interim period.

As at 31 December 2018, the total number of issued shares outstanding for the Company amounted to 9,161,982,131 shares.

SHARE DETAILS

Quoted securities

As at 31 December 2018: there were 9,161,982,131 (30 June 2018: 9,161,982,131) fully paid shares on issue.

Unquoted securities

210,500,000 unlisted options granted.

- 194,000,000 share options, expiring 31 December 2020 exercise price of HK\$0.124
- 16,500,000 share options, expiring 31 December 2020 exercise price of HK0.162

PLEDGE OF ASSETS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 31 December 2018 there were no assets that were pledged to secure any debt, and the Company did not provide any financial guarantees and there was no material contingent liability of the Group. (30 June 2018: Nil)

MARKET RISK

The Group is exposed to various types of market risks, including fluctuations in iron ore price and exchange rates.

(a) Commodities price risk

Iron ore price:

The fair value of the Group's mining exploration properties in Australia is exposed to fluctuations in expected future iron ore price.

We have not used any commodity derivative instruments or futures for speculation or hedging purposes. Management will review market conditions from time to time and determine the best strategy to deal with the fluctuations of iron ore price as required.

(b) Funding risk

The commencement of exploration and potential development of the iron ore projects depend on whether the Group can secure the necessary funding.

(c) Risk of the project will not be materialised

The risk is largely driven by various factors such as commodity prices, government regulations, regulation related to prices, taxes, royalties, land tenure, viable infrastructure solution, capital raising ability and etc. The Board will therefore closely monitor the development of the project.

STAFF AND REMUNERATION

As at 31 December 2018, the Group employed 16 full time employees (30 June 2018: 17), of which 5 were in Australia (includes 1 non-executive director) (30 June 2018: 5) and 11 in Hong Kong (includes 5 non-executive directors) (30 June 2018: 12).

The remuneration of employees includes salary and discretionary bonuses. The Group also adopted a share option scheme to provide incentives to employees.

The remuneration policy and packages, including share options of the Group's employees, senior management and directors are maintained at market levels and are reviewed periodically by the management and the remuneration committee.



DIRECTORS' AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES OR DEBENTURES

As at 31 December 2018, the interests and short positions of the directors and chief executives and their respective associates in the shares, underlying shares and debentures

of the Company and its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the 'SFO') as recorded in the register maintained by the Company pursuant to Sections 336 and 352 of the SFO, or which were otherwise required to be notified to the Company and the SEHK, pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Companies were as follows:

Long positions of ordinary shares of HK\$0.10 each of the Company

| Name of director | Capacity | Number of issued ordinary shares held | Number of options granted | Percentage of the issued share capital of the Company |
|--------------------------|--|---------------------------------------|---------------------------|---|
| Mr Kwai Sze Hoi | Jointly (Note) Interests of controlled corporation (Note) | 60,720,000 2,426,960,137 | 80,000,000 — | 1.54% 26.49% |
| Mr Liu Zhengui | Beneficial owner | — | 2,500,000 | 0.03% |
| Mr Ross Norgard | Beneficial owner Interests of controlled corporation | 64,569,834 178,484,166 | 1,500,000 — | 0.72% 1.95% |
| Mr Colin Paterson | Beneficial owner Interest of spouse | 30,173,004 22,625,442 | 12,000,000 — | 0.46% 0.25% |
| Mr Kwai Kwun Lawrence | Beneficial owner Interests of controlled corporation | 28,658,412 59,000,000 | 35,000,000 — | 0.69% 0.64% |
| Mr Chan Kam Kwan Jason | Beneficial owner | — | 10,000,000 | 0.11% |
| Mr Uwe Henke Von Parpart | Beneficial owner | — | 1,500,000 | 0.02% |
| Mr Yap Fat Suan Henry | Beneficial owner | 400,000 | 1,500,000 | 0.02% |
| Mr Choi Yue Chun Eugene | Beneficial owner | — | 1,500,000 | 0.02% |

Note:

The 2,426,960,137 shares were held by Ocean Line Holdings Ltd., a company held 60% by Mr. Kwai Sze Hoi and 40% by Ms Cheung Wai Fung (Mr Kwai's spouse). In addition, Mr. Kwai and Ms Cheung have a joint direct interest in 60,720,000 shares of the Company.

Save as disclosed above, none of the Directors and Chief Executive, nor their associates had any interests or short positions in any shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations as at 31 December 2018.

DIRECTORS' REPORT

There was no interest of the Directors or chief executives of the Company in the shares and the underlying shares of the Company and any shares and underlying shares of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO), which were required to be notified to the Company and the SEHK pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including the interests and short positions which they were taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO), or which were required pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO to be entered in the register maintained by the Company referred to therein, or which were required to be notified to the Company and the SEHK pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of listed issues.

ARRANGEMENTS TO PURCHASE SHARES OR DEBENTURES

Other than as disclosed in section "Directors and Chief Executives' interests and short positions in shares, underlying shares or debentures", at no time during the period was the Company, its holding company, or any of its subsidiaries or fellow subsidiaries, a party to any arrangements to enable the Directors of the Company and their associates to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in, or debentures of, the Company or any other body corporate.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

As at 31 December 2018, so far as is known to the Directors, the persons (not being a Director or Chief Executive of the Company) who had an interest or short position in the shares and underlying shares which would fall to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Division 2 and 3 of the Part XV of the SFO were as follows:

Long positions of ordinary shares of HK\$0.10 each of the Company

| Name of shareholder | Nature of interest | Number of shares or underlying shares | Percentage of the issued share capital of the Company |
|---|---|---------------------------------------|---|
| Ocean Line Holdings Ltd ('Ocean Line') (Note 1) | Beneficial owner | 2,426,960,137 | 26.49% |
| Kwai Sze Hoi (Note 1) | Interest held by controlled corporations | 2,426,960,137 | 26.49% |
| | Interest held jointly with another person | 60,720,000 | 0.66% |
| | Beneficial owner | 80,000,000 | 0.87% |
| Cheung Wai Fung (Note 1) | Interest held by controlled corporations | 2,426,960,137 | 26.49% |
| | Interest held jointly with another person | 60,720,000 | 0.66% |
| | Beneficial owner | 80,000,000 | 0.87% |
| Equity Valley Investments Limited | Beneficial owner | 515,574,276 | 6.15% |
| The XSS Group Limited (Note 2) | Interest held by controlled corporations | 515,574,276 | 6.15% |
| Cheung Sze Wai, Catherine (Note 2) | Interest held by controlled corporations | 515,574,276 | 6.15% |
| Luk Kin Peter Joseph (Note 2) | Interest held by controlled corporations | 515,574,276 | 6.15% |
| KQ Resources Limited | Beneficial owner | 1,015,928,146 | 12.12% |



Notes:

1. Ocean Line is owned 60% by Mr Kwai Sze Hoi and 40% by Ms Cheung Wai Fung (Mr Kwai's spouse). In addition, Mr Kwai and Ms Cheung have a joint direct interest in 60,720,000 shares. In addition, Mr Kwai was granted a total of 80,000,000 options.
2. The 515,574,276 shares were held by Equity Valley Investments Limited. Equity Valley Investments Limited is wholly-owned by The XSS Group Limited, of which 50%, 20% and 30% of its issued share capital were held by Mr Luk Kin, Peter Joseph, Ms Cheung Sze Wai, Catherine (Mr Luk's spouse) and Ms Chong Yee Kwan (Mr Luk's mother) respectively. In addition, a total of 50,000,000 options were granted to Mr. Luk.

Other than as disclosed above, the Company has not been notified of any other relevant interests or short positions in the issued share capital of the Company as at 31 December 2018.

SHARE OPTIONS

The share option scheme (the 'Share Option Scheme') of the Company was adopted by the Company pursuant to the resolution of the shareholder at the AGM dated 13 November 2012. Particulars of the Share Option Scheme are set out in Note 18 to the condensed consolidated financial statements. Details of the options outstanding as at 31 December 2018 which have been granted to Qualified Persons under the Share Option Scheme are as follows:

| | | Outstanding as at 1 July 2018 | Disposal or waived | Lapsed | Granted | Outstanding as at 31 December 2018 |
|--------------------------------|-------|-------------------------------------|-----------------------|----------|----------|---|
| Option type | | | | | | |
| Non-executive directors | | | | | | |
| Kwai Sze Hoi | 2018B | 80,000,000 | — | — | — | 80,000,000 |
| Liu Zhengui | 2018B | 2,500,000 | — | — | — | 2,500,000 |
| Uwe Henke Von Parpart | 2018B | 1,500,000 | — | — | — | 1,500,000 |
| Ross Stewart Norgard | 2018B | 1,500,000 | — | — | — | 1,500,000 |
| Choi Yue Chun Eugene | 2018B | 1,500,000 | — | — | — | 1,500,000 |
| Yap Fat Suan Henry | 2018B | 1,500,000 | — | — | — | 1,500,000 |
| Sub-total | | 88,500,000 | — | — | — | 88,500,000 |
| Executive directors | | | | | | |
| Chan Kam Kwan Jason | 2018B | 10,000,000 | — | — | — | 10,000,000 |
| Kwai Kwun Lawrence | 2018B | 35,000,000 | — | — | — | 35,000,000 |
| Colin Paterson | 2018B | 12,000,000 | — | — | — | 12,000,000 |
| Sub-total | | 57,000,000 | — | — | — | 57,000,000 |
| Employees | 2018A | 65,000,000 | — | — | — | — |
| Sub-total | | 65,000,000 | — | — | — | 65,000,000 |
| GRAND TOTAL | | 210,500,000 | — | — | — | 210,500,000 |

Weighted average exercise
price

0.13

0.13

DIRECTORS' REPORT

The total number of securities available for issue under the share option scheme amounts to 570,948,213 as at the date of the interim report, representing 6.23% of the issued share capital outstanding.

PURCHASE, REDEMPTION OR SALE OF LISTED SECURITIES

During the six months ended 31 December 2018, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the listed securities of the Company (six months ended 31 December 2017: Nil).

COMPLIANCE OF THE CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

The Company is listed on both the ASX and on the SEHK. The Company's corporate governance policies have been formulated to ensure that it is a responsible corporate citizen.

The Company complies with all aspects of the Corporate Governance Code as set out in Appendix 14 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the SEHK, except for the following:

- (i) Code Provision A.2.1, which requires the roles of chairman and chief executive should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual. The position of chief executive officer at the Group level has been vacant during the period. Nonetheless, Mr. Colin Paterson, an executive director of the Company, also serves as the Chief Executive Officer of Brockman Mining Australia Pty Ltd (a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company), and is responsible for the oversight of the core iron ore business operation; and

- (ii) under Code Provision A.6.7, non-executive directors should attend general meetings. During the year, due to Directors' other commitments and travels, not all of the non-executive directors of the Company attended the general meeting.

PUBLICATION OF THE INTERIM RESULTS AND INTERIM REPORT

The interim report is published on the website of SEHK (www.hkexnews.hk), ASX (www.asx.com.au), as well as the website of the Company (www.brockmanmining.com)/(www.irasia.com/listco/hk/brockmanmining). The interim report will be dispatched to shareholders and will be published on the aforementioned websites in due course.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the 'Model Code') as set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules as its own code of conduct regarding securities transactions by directors of the Company. Having made specific enquiry to all directors of the Company, all directors confirmed that they have complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code throughout the six months ended 31 December 2018.

PROVISION OF INFORMATION IN RESPECT OF AND BY DIRECTOR

Updated information with regard to the change in other directorships of the Directors of the Company is as set out below:

- Mr. Kwai Sze Hoi has been appointed as chairman of Ocean Line Port Development Limited (Stock Code: 8502) since December 2017 and the company was listed in July 2018.



- Mr. Chan Kam Kwan Jason has resigned as the executive director and company secretary of Lajin Entertainment Network Group Limited (Stock code: 8172) in November 2018.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

As at 31 December 2018, the audit committee comprises of three independent non-executive directors Messrs. Yap Fat Suan, Henry, Uwe Henke Von Parpart and Choi Yue Chun Eugene (the 'Audit Committee'). Mr. Yap Fat Suan, Henry was the Chairman of the Audit Committee. The Audit Committee has adopted terms of reference which are in line with the CFG Code. The Audit Committee has reviewed the Group's interim results for the six months ended 31 December 2018.

By Order of the Board

Kwai Sze Hoi
Chairman

Hong Kong, 26 February 2019

DIRECTORS' DECLARATION

The Company is incorporated in Bermuda under the Companies Act 1981 of Bermuda.

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the Directors of the Company dated 26 February 2019. In the Directors' opinion:

- (a) The condensed consolidated financial information and notes set out on pages 4 to 26 are:
 - (i) complying with International Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting and the disclosure requirements of Hong Kong Companies Ordinance;
 - (ii) giving a true and fair view of the Group's financial position as at 31 December 2018 and of its performance for the six months ended on that date;
- (b) There are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.



Kwai Sze Hoi
Chairman

Hong Kong, 26 February 2019



| | |
|--------------------------|---|
| "ASX" | ASX Limited (trading as the Australian Securities Exchange) |
| "AUD" | Australian dollars, the lawful currency of Australia |
| "Board" | the board of Directors |
| "Brockman Iron" | Brockman Iron Pty Ltd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company |
| "Business Day(s)" | a day, other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday in Perth, Western Australia |
| "Buy-Out" | Brockman Iron's acquisition of Polaris' JV Interest in the event the certain timeline in relation to the Rail and Port System is not met pursuant to the FJV Agreement |
| "Company" | Brockman Mining Limited, the shares of which are dually listed on the Stock Exchange and ASX |
| "Corporations Act" | the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) |
| "Debt Financing" | the debt funding to be procured by Polaris for and on behalf of the Joint Venturers to finance the costs for the development of the Marillana Project |
| "Deed of Cross Security" | the deed of cross security under an agreed form to be entered into between Brockman Iron and Polaris upon establishment of the Joint Venture as set out under the section headed "Cross security" in this report |
| "Development Activities" | the establishment of roads, site offices, amenities, workshops, a power station, an accommodation village, an airport, refuelling facilities, water treatment laboratories, tailings facility (including initial construction, subsequent wall lifts and dam maintenance), tailings pumping station and tailings pipelines (including initial construction and any subsequent expansion and renewal of such tailings related assets) and such other non-process infrastructure required to operate an iron ore mine but does not include any activities carried out under the Process and Loading Agreement or the Mine to Ship Logistics Agreement |
| "Directors" | the directors of the Company |
| "Farm-in Date" | the date the Farm-in Obligations are satisfied by Polaris |
| "Farm-in Interest" | a 50% undivided registered legal interest in the Tenements |
| "Farm-in Obligations" | the obligations under which Polaris is required to satisfy in order to earn a 50% interest in the Marillana Project under the FJV Agreement |

GLOSSARY

| | |
|------------------------------------|--|
| "Farm-in Period" | the period commencing on the Unconditional Date and ending on the date that is the later of the date that Polaris satisfies the Farm-in Obligations and the date that is 6 months after the Unconditional Date |
| "FJV Agreement" | the farm-in and joint venture agreement dated 26 July 2018 entered into between Brockman Iron and Polaris in relation to the Transactions |
| "Group" | the Company and its subsidiaries |
| "HK\$" | Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong |
| "HOA" | the non-binding heads of agreement entered into by the Company and MRL on 6 June 2018 and the accompanying proposal from MRL dated 20 April 2018 in relation to the Transactions |
| "Hong Kong" | the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People's Republic of China |
| "Joint Venture" | the unincorporated joint venture to be established between Brockman Iron and Polaris pursuant to the terms of the FJV Agreement |
| "Joint Venturer" | a party which holds a JV Interest, which as at the date of the FJV Agreement means each of Brockman Iron and Polaris |
| "JV Interest(s)" | the rights, liabilities and obligations under the FJV Agreement in relation to the Joint Venture |
| "Listing Rules" | the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange |
| "Loan Agreement" | the loan agreement in the amount of AUD10 million (equivalent to approximately HK\$58 million) to be executed by Brockman Iron and Polaris on or before the Unconditional Date |
| "Management Committee" | the management committee to be established in respect of the management of the Joint Venture on the Farm-in Date |
| "Marillana Project" | the 100% owned iron ore project of the Company located in the Hamersley Iron Province within the Pilbara region of Western Australia |
| "Mine to Ship Logistics Agreement" | the agreements to be entered into between each of the Joint Venturers and a subsidiary of MRL under the principal terms as set out under the section headed "Mine to Ship Logistics Agreement" |
| "Mining Act" | the Mining Act 1978 (WA) and includes the Mining Regulations 1981 (WA), where applicable |



| | |
|---------------------------------|---|
| "MRL" | Mineral Resources Limited, the shares of which are listed on ASX |
| "Mtpa" | metric tonnes per annum |
| "Polaris" | Polaris Metals Pty Ltd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of MRL |
| "PPA" | Pilbara Ports Authority, being a corporation owned by the State of Western Australia |
| "Process and Loading Agreement" | the agreements to be entered into between each of the Joint Venturers and a subsidiary of MRL under the principal terms as set out in the section headed "Process and Loading Agreement" in this report |
| "Products" | all iron ore or other mineral or metallic ores, concentrates, metals and other mineralised products, and any other mineral resources, processed, smelted or refined from ores extracted from the Marillana Project |
| "Rail and Port System" | a bulk ore rail and port system to enable Products from the Marillana Project to be transported to Port Hedland |
| "SGM" | the special general meeting to be convened by the Company to seek the approval of the Shareholders for the FJV Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder |
| "Shareholders" | holders of the Shares |
| "Shares" | ordinary shares of HK\$0.10 each in the share capital of the Company |
| "South West Creek" | an area in Port Hedland, Western Australia, designated for the development of additional port facilities |
| "State Agreement" | a legal contract between the Western Australian Government and a proponent of a major project within the boundaries of Western Australia setting out the rights, obligations, terms and conditions for the development of the specific project |
| "Stock Exchange" | The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited |
| "Sunken Capital Costs" | the actual capital costs incurred by MRL in the period from the Farm-in Date until the Buy-Out |
| "Tenements" | mining tenements with numbers M47/1414 (which is held by Brockman Iron) and E47/3170 (which is held by Brockman Exploration Pty Ltd, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company) and any additional tenements applied for or acquired by the Joint Venturers in connection with the Marillana Project including L45/238 and E47/3532 being applied for by Brockman Iron |

GLOSSARY

| | |
|----------------------|---|
| "Transactions" | the transactions contemplated under the FJV Agreement including the transfer of the Farm-in Interest to Polaris and the establishment of the Joint Venture |
| "Unconditional Date" | the date on which notification has been given as to satisfaction of all the conditions precedent of the FJV Agreement which shall be given within 3 Business Days after becoming aware of such satisfaction |
| "Utah Point" | an operational multi-user bulk-handling facility located in Port Hedland, Western Australia, and owned by the PPA |